
 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

Torbay Local Access Forum Meeting 

to be held in public on Thursday, 12 September 2013 

6.00  - 8.00 pm in Meeting Room 10, Paignton Library,  

Great Western Road, Paignton, TQ4 5AG 

 
 

If you are unable to attend this meeting please inform the TLAF Secretary.  
Telephone: (01803) 207064   E-mail: torbaylaf@torbay.gov.uk  

 

The meeting will be open to the public in accordance with the provision of Regulation 7 of the LAF 

(England) Regulations 2002  

(under Sections 94 + 95 of the CROW Act 2000) 

 

 

Agenda 
   

1. Apologies - to receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2. Election of Chair 

 

 

3. Declaration of Interests - to declare any interests on matters on the 
agenda. 

 

 

4. • Appointments Vice-Chairman 

• Co-ordinators 

 

 

5. Minutes - to receive the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 
2013. 

 

(Pages 1 - 3) 

6. Matters arising not shown on the Agenda 

 

 

7. Updates from Area Co-ordinators 
 

 

8. Annual Report 2012-13 
 

(Pages 4 - 8) 

9. Monitor of Engagement with the Natural Environment: The national 
survey on people and the natural environment 
 

(Pages 9 - 92) 

10. • Update from Regional Local Access Forum Chair's Meeting 
Paths for Communities 

• CAP Reform 

• National Trails Update 

• Local Access Forum National Survey Results (attached) 

• South West Local Access Forum Action Plan and 
Engagement Plans 

 

(Pages 93 - 103) 



Page 2 of 2 

11. Discussion - How to consider planning applications and co-ordinate 
responses. 
 
In response to minute 69 a discussion will be held on ‘how to 
consider planning applications and co-ordinate responses’.  
Attached is guidance from another local authority and a guidance 
note from a Rights of Way Review Committee. 

 

(Pages 104 - 124) 

12. Events - South West Regional Conference. 
 

 

13. Communications - Using Huddle. 
 

 

14. Any Other Business 
 

 

15. Date/Time/Venue of Next Meetings: 
 
Thursday 14 November 2013, 6 pm, Meeting Room 10, Paignton 
Library 
Thursday 20 February 2014, 6 pm, Meeting Room 10, Paignton 
Library 
Thursday 15 May 2014, 6 pm, Meeting Room 10, Paignton Library 
Thursday 4 September 2014, 6 pm, Meeting Room 10, Paignton 
Library 
 

 

 

 

Membership 
 

Robert Boyd, Brixham Co-Ordinator/Access for 

the Disabled Lead 

Phil Collins (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Doggett 

Margaret Forbes-Hamilton, Parks, Green 

Spaces, heritage/Torquay Co-

Ordinator/Environment Lead 

Bob Harvey, Land Owner 

 

Wanda Hollingworth, Paignton Co-

Ordinator/Health and Recreation Lead 

Mick Lear, Walking/Brixham Co-

Ordinator/Coastal Lead 

Elaine Mason, Walking/Bay Walks 

Alan Robinson, Walking 

John Mellor, Walking/Vice-Chairperson 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Local Access Forum 

 

9 May 2013 

 

-: Present :- 

 

Phil Collins (Chairman), Councillor Ian Doggett, Margaret Forbes-Hamilton, Bob Harvey, Mick 

Lear, Alan Robinson and John Mellor 

 

(Also in attendance: James Nicholas (Torbay Council) and James Law (Torbay Coast and 

Countryside Trust))  

 

 

 

76. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Elaine Mason, Robert Boyd and Wanda Hollingworth. 

 

77. Minutes  

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2012 were accepted and agreed 
as an accurate report of the meeting. 

 

78. Matters arising not shown on the Agenda  

 

• Members requested investigations as to whether other LAFs have a 
standard framework when considering planning applications. 

• The Chairman advised that Hilary Winters would be willing to undertake a 
development session.  Members welcomed the offer and expressed a 
preference for Wednesday evenings with the session being an interactive 
visit possibly to Maidencombe or Brunel Woods. 

• Bob Harvey provided an update on the Ash tree die back situation and 
advised that there hadn’t been any reported incidents of Ash die back in wild 
areas of Devon. 

 

79. Updates from Area Co-ordinators  

 

Brixham Co-ordinator 
 
Mick Lear 

• Currently no issues. 
 

Torquay Co-ordinator 
 
Margaret Forbes-Hamilton 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 9 May 2013 

 

 

• Advised that a footpath at Torre Abbey Meadows had been widened in 
contradiction to the restoration plan for Torre Abbey. 

 
Paignton Co-ordinator 
 
Ian Doggett 

• Requested an update on the right of way that had been closed at Oldway 
Mansion. 
 
James Nicholas advised that the Oldway Mansion path that had been closed 
was not a registered right of way.  James also advised of other rights of way 
applications that had been submitted such as Queensway Road through the 
Grammar School to Hawkins Avenue. 
 

Outside of Torbay 
 
Bob Harvey 

• Circulated literature from ‘Torbay’s Urban Forest’ conference which was held on 
1 March 2013. 

• Bob was working with Plymouth Local Access Forum to see if they would be 
interested in a joint meeting with Steve Jenkinson from the Kennel Club. 

 

80. Proposed Disposal of Three Open Areas of Council Land  

 

The Forum considered three open areas of Council Land which had been proposed 
for disposal.  The areas of land were: 
 

• Land adjacent to 4 Plym Close, Torquay; 

• Land adjacent to 45 Stanley Garden, Paignton; and 

• Land off Alpine Road, disused playground, Torquay. 
 
Members raised no objection to the disposal of the three areas of land as there 
were no explicit access issues and the steps and paths were being retained at the 
Alpine Road site. 
 
Action: A letter to be drafted, to this affect, with the content being agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

81. Planning Consultation - Land at Churston Golf Course/Churston Golf Club, North East of 

Bascombe Road Opposite the Northern End of Bridge Road, Churston, Brixham  

 

Members considered a planning application in respect of Land at Churston Golf 
Course.  Members raised objections to the application on the grounds of: 
 

• changes to access and possible interference with existing rights of way; 

• the development would impact upon the enjoyment of the access; 

• the affect the landscape quality and natural beauty of the area; and 

• the affect on land management, due to potential loss of agricultural land. 
 

Page 2



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 9 May 2013 

 

 
Action: Mick Lear to draft a response which will be circulated to all LAF members 
for comment and signed by the Chairman. 

 

82. Planning Consultation - Former Finance Building, Torbay Hospital Annexe, 187 Newton 

Road, Torquay  

 

The Forum had no objection to the submitted application. 

 

83. TLAF Information Sharing  

 

Members noted the information sharing sheet and agreed to receive the information 
on a monthly basis via email. 

 

84. Change to Natural England Local Contact  

 

The Forum noted that Jane Yates had become the Forum’s Natural England local 
contact and requested their thanks be conveyed to Dot Isgrove. 
 
Action: Secretary to invite Jane Yates to the next meeting of the Local Access 
Forum. 

 

85. Any Other Business  

 

i) Frequency and timing of meetings: members agreed the LAF would continue to 
meet on a quarterly basis, on Thursday’s at 6 p.m. 

 
ii) Coastal Paths: James Law of Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust advised that 

surveys of the coastal path were undertaken every three months.  The main 
issue was uneven footpaths between Wars Hill and the Palace Hotel.  James 
futher advised that the section of coastal path at Oddicombe would be diverted. 

 

86. Date/Time/Venue of Next Meetings  

 

The Forum noted the date of the next meeting: 
 
Thursday, 12 September 2013, 6.00 p.m. at Paignton Library.  

 

Page 3



Local Access Forum (LAF) Annual Review Form: April 2012 to March 2013 

 

Page 1 of 5 

Name of LAF:  Torbay Local Access Forum - due to the TLAF meeting schedule this report 
covers activity from September 2012 to August 2013 

Name of LAF Chair:  Phil Collins 

Name of LAF Secretary:  Lisa Antrobus 

Number of LAF member
[...]
rian provision 0 Multi user routes 0 

National Parks 0 Coastal access 0 

Motorised vehicle access 0 Access to MOD land 0 

New town & village green registration 
government consultation 

0 Natural England consultations 0 

Defra consultations 0 Commons grazing proposals 0 

Highways Agency consultations 0 Department for Transport consultations 0 

Page 7



Local Access Forum (LAF) Annual Review Form: April 2012 to March 2013 

 

Page 5 of 5 

Other (please specify):        

 
 
8 - Final comments from Appointing Authority:  The Torbay Local Access Forum (TLAF) 
has continued to provide a voice for the people of Torbay by considering issues affecting 
public access to land and making statutory representations where relevant.   

 

Often the deadlines for consultations coming from the Council do not fit in with the dates of 
the meetings and they are therefore circulated electronically for comment, which is signed off 
by the Chairman on behalf of the LAF.  This can mean that the agendas can sometimes only 
have a few items.  Consideration could be given to reducing the number of meetings of the 
TLAF and some of the members of the TLAF meeting as a working group to consider 
consutlations and make recommendations to the full TLAF electronically for sign off by the 
Chairman. 

 

There have been no changes to the membership of the TLAF over the past year, although 
one of our members is standing down later this year. 

 
9 - Final comments from LAF Chair:  Phil to complete 

Page 8



 

 

Natural England Commissioned Report NECR122 

Monitor of Engagement with 
the Natural Environment: The 
national survey on people and 
the natural environment 

Annual Report from the 2012-13 survey 

 

 

www.naturalengland.org.uk 

First published 30 July 2013 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



Page 10



 

 

Foreword 
Natural England commission a range of reports from external contractors to 
provide evidence and advice to assist us in delivering our duties. The views in th
[...]
 yet they are crossed by ways. Inspectors acting on behalf of the Secretary 
of State have rejected attempts to extinguish ways by this means, and the Local 
Government Ombudsman found one council guilty of maladministration when it 
sought to use planning permission and then the s.257 procedure to convert a right of 
way into an area of garden. Where it would be expedient, for the purposes of 
preventing or reducing crime which would otherwise disrupt the life of the community, 
and where the way in question is situated in an area designated by the Secretary of 
State, special extinguishment and diversion orders can be made under ss.118B and 
119B of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000. 

 
22. Notice has to be given stating the general effect of the order, where it can be 
inspected free of charge and that copies of it may be purchased. The notice will also 
specify a period (not fewer than 28 days from the publication of the notice) during 
which representations and objections may be made. The notice must be published in 
a local paper, displayed at the ends of the way to be affected, and served on other 
local authorities, those organisations prescribed in the Regulations, and others who 
have advised the authority of their wish to receive orders. 

 

Page 109



Planning and public rights of way 

 

7

23. Representations and objections have to be sent to the authority by the date 
appointed in the notice. An authority cannot confirm an order to which 
representations or objections have been made and not withdrawn.  At the end of the 
objection period, the authority should contact those who have made representations 
or objections to see if there are grounds for withdrawing them.  Otherwise, the order, 
together with the representations and objections, must be referred to the Planning 
Inspectorate which acts for the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (Defra) in England and the National Assembly for Wales. The Inspectorate will
[...]
nning Approval 
 
NB Reserved Matters stage – minor changes to the 
new build could fundamentally change the amenity 
of a public right of way. ECC Highway must therefore 

be consulted at the Reserved Matters stage

11
Page 123



Advice note for developers and development management officers 

12

Note: 
Granting of consent does not give 
entitlement to interfere with Public 
Rights of Way. 

Interim Period 
Use of Road Traffic Regulation 
Act Orders 1984 

 
Only to be used exceptionally 
in the interest of public safety 

where there are legitimate 
works. 

 
Note: 
Must not be used to 
facilitate start of works 

Public Path Order Made 

No Objections Objections made and not 
withdrawn 

 
Refer to S of S 
a. Written reps/hearing 
b. Public Inquiry. 
 
 
 
Confirmed with or without 
modification by Sof S 
 
 

Second modification 

 

Order Confirmed and becomes 
operative following confirmation 

and certification 

Confirm order without 
modification 

Development undertaken and path 
formally diverted in accordance 

with terms of the order 

Consult with highway 
authority re construction 

standards 

Diversion incorporated into the 
Definitive Map of Public Rights Of 

Way 

Page 124


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	8 Annual Report 2012-13
	9 Monitor of Engagement with the Natural Environment: The national survey on people and the natural environment
	10 Update from Regional Local Access Forum Chair's Meeting
	11 Discussion - How to consider planning applications and co-ordinate responses
	Development of Rights of Way




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Local Access Forum 
 

12 September 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Robert Boyd, Phil Collins (Chairman), Councillor Ian Doggett, Margaret Forbes-Hamilton, 
Wanda Hollingworth, Mick Lear and Alan Robinson 

 
 

 

87. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Bob Harvey. 
 

88. Election of Chair  
 
Phil Collins was duly elected as Chairman until the next Annual General Meeting in 
2014. 
 

89. Appointments  
 
Vice-Chairman 
 
Members wished to nominate John Mellor, however did not feel it was appropriate 
to nominate him in his absence therefore deferred the appointment until the next 
meeting. 
 
Co-ordinators 
 
Torquay – Margaret Forbes-Hamilton agreed to continue. 
 
Paignton – Wanda Hollingsworth agreed to continue. 
 
Brixham – Mick Lear and Robert Boyd agreed to continue. 
 

90. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2013 were accepted and agreed as an 
accurate report of the meeting subject to Wars Hill being amended to Walls Hill. 
 

91. Matters arising not shown on the Agenda  
 

 Members sought an update on the right of way at Hawkins Avenue. 

 Members received an update on the diversion of the coastal path at 
Oddicombe. 



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 12 September 2013 
 

 

 Members were also advised that Natural England were undergoing another 
reorganisation. 

 
92. Updates from Area Co-ordinators  

 
Torquay Co-ordinator - Margaret Forbes-Hamilton 
 

 Advised that planning permission for a Tesco store at Edginswell had been 
refused. 

 Informed the Forum that a ‘Friends of Abbey Meadows and Kings Garden’ is 
being formed and that planning applications for Marina Development and 
Cary Green were due to be submitted. 
 

Paignton Co-ordinator – Wanda Hollingworth 
 

 Queried whether there would be a right of way at Clennon Valley.  The 
Forum was advised that there was an intention to create a right of way which 
would circumnavigate the football pitches. 

 
Brixham Co-ordinator – Robert Boyd 
 

 Advised that the steps had been replaced and walkway had been raised at 
St Mary’s Bay. 

 
93. Annual Report 2012-13  

 
Members considered the Annual Report 2012-13, Members provided comments 
that they wished included and agreed for the Annual Report to be submitted to 
Natural England. 
 

94. Monitor of Engagement with the Natural Environment: The national survey on 
people and the natural environment  
 
Members noted the report that set out the findings of the ‘Monitor of Engagement 
with the Natural Environment’ survey.  Members were advised that an instant 
access tool was being developed in order to drill down to area specific data. 
 

95. Update from Regional Local Access Forum Chair's Meeting  
 
Phil provided an update from the South West regional meeting and explained that 
an action plan for the region had been agreed.  The action plan set out four key 
areas, major planning applications and the implications of changes made to the 
planning regulations, extreme weather, the implementation of the coastal path and 
public sector cuts. 
 
Members were also advised of the need to engage with Health and Wellbeing 
Boards. 
 
Action: Councillor Doggett and Wanda Hollingworth to invite a representative from 
the Health and Wellbeing Board to the next meeting of TLAF on 14 November. 



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 12 September 2013 
 

 

 
Phil circulated a letter from Natural England which was to be sent to all Section 94 
Bodies, the letter set out the role and the statutory responsibility to consult with 
Local Access Forums. 
 
Action: Lisa Antrobus to include letter on the Councillors Information Bulletin and 
forward a copy to the Harbour Authority. 
 
Members noted that there wasn’t any opportunity for Local Access Forums to 
comment on the Common Agricultural Policy Reform.  However, Local Access 
Forums could comment on the separation of the forestry estate from the forestry 
commission.  Members felt that the proposed separation was not a priority for 
Torbay and therefore declined to respond the consultation. 
 
Members were advised that a regional conference was being organised, date to be 
confirmed, however it was anticipated that each Local Access Forum would be 
allocated places. 
 
Phil advised Members that there were more licences available for Huddle if 
Members were interested in joining. 
 

96. Discussion - How to consider planning applications and co-ordinate 
responses  
 
At previous meetings Members had requested an opportunity to discuss and 
formalise an approach when considering planning applications.  Members felt that 
due to improvements in the relationship between planning and the Local Access 
Forum, members no longer felt it was necessary to have such discussions. 
 

97. Events  
 
This item was discussed under minute 95. 
 

98. Communications  
 
This item was discussed under minute 95. 
 

99. Any Other Business  
 
Members were made aware of a letter that had been printed in the Herald Express 
regarding the lack of disabled access around Princess Gardens and the Banjo. 
 
Action: Robert Boyd to visit the area and draft a response on behalf of the Local 
Access Forum. 
 

100. Date/Time/Venue of Next Meetings  
 
Members noted the dates and venue of the Local Access Forum. 
 


